

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VELOXIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.)

Plaintiff,)

-v.-)

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 14-cv-2126 (RBW)

HEARING REQUESTED

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiff Veloxis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Veloxis”) moves the Court for a preliminary injunction ordering Defendant U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) to immediately grant final approval to Veloxis’s New Drug Application (“NDA”) for Envarsus[®] XR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 2 |
| A. Approval of Prescription Drugs | 2 |
| B. Statutory Marketing Exclusivity | 3 |
| C. Pre-Repeal Antibiotics | 5 |
| II. Factual Background | 6 |
| A. The Parties | 6 |
| B. Immunosuppressant Therapies Are Used to Prevent Rejection of Transplanted Kidneys | 6 |
| C. History of the Envarsus XR NDA | 9 |
| D. Veloxis Attempts to Avoid Litigation With FDA..... | 13 |
| E. FDA Engaged in Non-Public Communications With Astellas..... | 14 |
| F. There Are Clinically Significant Differences Between Envarsus XR and Other Tacrolimus Products | 16 |
| G. Patients Are Deprived of the Clinical Advantages that May Be Realized With Envarsus XR | 17 |
| H. Veloxis Will Suffer Irreparable Harm As A Result Of The FDA Decision | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. Veloxis is Likely to Succeed on the Merits | 21 |
| A. FDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Granting Exclusivity to Astagraf XL | 22 |
| 1. Astagraf XL Is Not Entitled to Exclusivity Under the Plain Language of Section 505(v) of the FDCA | 22 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | Withdrawal and Resubmission of the Astagraf XL NDA Does Not Overcome the Statutory Prohibition Established by Section 505(v) | 24 |
| B. | FDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority in Applying Astagraf XL’s Exclusivity to Envarsus XR | 26 |
| 1. | FDA’s Decision Is Contrary To the Plain Language of the FDCA | 26 |
| 2. | FDA’s Decision Is Contrary To The Language, Structure, and Purpose of the Hatch-Waxman Amendments..... | 28 |
| C. | FDA’s Decision is Arbitrary and Capricious..... | 31 |
| 1. | Envarsus XR and Astagraf XL Do Not Share Conditions of Approval | 32 |
| (a) | Different Dosage Forms..... | 32 |
| (b) | Different Dosage Strengths..... | 33 |
| (c) | Different Dosing Regimens | 34 |
| (d) | Different Pharmacokinetic Profiles..... | 34 |
| 2. | FDA’s Decision Departs From Long-Standing FDA Policy and Precedent..... | 35 |
| II. | Veloxis Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of Preliminary Relief | 38 |
| A. | Veloxis Will Suffer Severe, Unrecoverable Economic Loss | 38 |
| B. | Veloxis Will Suffer Substantial Injuries Which Cannot Be Redressed Monetarily..... | 41 |
| III. | The Balance of Equities Is In Favor Of Veloxis..... | 42 |
| IV. | The Public Interest Strongly Favors Injunctive Relief | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page (s)</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 22, 28 |
| <i>American Therapeutics, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990)..... | 42 |
| * <i>Armour & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... | 42 |
| * <i>AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D.N.J. 2009) | 41 |
| * <i>AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 41 |
| * <i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP. v. FDA</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) | 38, 44 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>Butte County, California v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 38 |
| * <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| * <i>CollaGenex Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405(RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Converdyn v. Moniz</i> , No. 14-1012, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127838 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2014) | 40 |
| <i>Depomed, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 12-1592, 2014 WL 4457225 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014)..... | 22, 24 |
| * <i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 38 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388, 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Express One International, Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992) | 41 |
| <i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) | 40 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996 (1994) | 40 |

Hospira v. Burwell, No. 14-02662, 2014 WL 4182398 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2014).....41

* *Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....31

* *Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) *passim*

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC, 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)31

Ramaprakash v. FAA, 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....38

* *Ranbaxy Laboratories, Ltd. v. Leavitt*, 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006)26

* *Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA*, 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....38, 40

* *Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21, 38

* *TorPharm, Inc., v. Shalala*, No. 97-1925, 1997 WL 33472411 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 1997) *passim*

Torus Records, Inc. v. DEA, 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....32

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sebelius, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2013).....21

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)40, 43

* *Watson Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius*, No. 12-1344, 2012 WL 6968224 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2012)12, 23

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

* 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(4)(iv) (2014)28

21 C.F.R. § 314.54(a)(1)(iii) (2014)3

21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1) (2014)3

21 C.F.R. § 316.20(b)(5) (2014)10

* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....12, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....26, 31

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)2

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)..... *passim*

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....4, 27

21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....3, 29

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iii)4, 27

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iv).....4

21 U.S.C. § 355(q)16

21 U.S.C. § 355(q)(1)(A).....35

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(A)..... *passim*

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(B)(i)6, 25

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(3)(B) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 379h(a)(1)(C)25

35 U.S.C. § 156.....3

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations; Patent and Exclusivity Provisions,
59 Fed. Reg. 50,338 (Oct. 3, 1994)4

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)..... *passim*

Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act,
Pub. L. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997).....5, 23

Marketing Exclusivity and Patent Provisions for Certain Antibiotic Drugs,
65 Fed. Reg. 3,623 (Jan. 24, 2000)7, 23

QI Program Supplemental Funding Act,
Pub. L. No. 110-379, 122 Stat. 4075 (2008).....5

Prescription Drug User Fee Act,
Pub. L. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491 (1992).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

153 Cong. Rec. S5630 (daily ed. May 7, 2007)24

153 Cong. Rec. S5823 (daily ed. May 9, 2007).....25, 26

154 Cong. Rec. H10171 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008) *passim*

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Medicare Coverage of Kidney Dialysis & Kidney Transplant Services*19

FDA, *Developing Products for Rare Diseases & Conditions*10

FDA, *Draft Guidance on Tacrolimus* (rev. Dec. 2012).....8

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Applications Covered by Section 505(b)(2)* (Oct. 1999) *passim*

FDA, *Guidance for Industry and Reviewers: Repeal of Section 507 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act* (rev. May 1998).....5, 23

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Special Protocol Assessment* (May 2002).....10

FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, *Small Business Assistance: Frequently Asked Questions for New Drug Product Exclusivity* *passim*

United States Renal Data System, *2013 Annual Data Report*19
